ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL
TO: Herman Miller, Inc. DATE ISSUED: February 8, 2018
855 East Main Avenue
CONTRACT NO: 606-13-2
Zealand, M| 49464
Office Furniture and Related
CONTRACT TITLE: Services and Solutions

THIS 15 A NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID
COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

This is your notice that the above referenced contract has been renewed. The contract term covered by this Notice of Renewal is
effective January 1, 2018, and expires on December 31, 2020.

No additional renewal options remain.

The contract documents consist of the terms, conditions of Arlington County Rider Agreement No. 606-13-2, dated February 27,
2013, and Fairfax County, Virginia Contract No. 4400003403, including any exhibits, attachments or amendments thereto.
CONTRACT PRICING:

1. REFER TO FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA CONTRACT NO. 4400003403
2. SEE REVISED PRICING ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT/S:
1. FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA CONTRACT NO. 4400003403, AMENDMENTS NO. 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEES SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Dave Gillman TELEPHONE NO.: {616) 654-8375

EMAIL ADDRESS: dave_gillman@hermanmiller.com
COUNTY CONTACT: Michelle Congdon TELEPHONE NO.: (703) 228-7942

EMAIL ADDRESS: mecongdon@arlingtonva.us
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION DISTRIBUTION:

VENDOR: 1
”%fcﬂ/ Z/ (/20/§ BID FOLDER 2
HAEL BEVI pate 1

, ME
URCHASING AGENT



County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

JAN 12 2018
AMENDMENT NO. 14
CONTRACT TIiTLE: Office Furniture and Related Services
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
Herman Miller Inc. 1000011666 4400003403

855 East Main Ave.
Zeeland, Ml 49464

By mutual agreement contract 4400003403 is amended as indicated below effective February 5, 2018.

1. PRICE ADJUSTMENT/INCREASE
The purpose of this amendment is to notify all users that Herman Miller Inc. is implementing a
price list adjustment effective February 5, 2018. There is an overall average increase on the price
list of 1.9%.

All other discounts, terms, and conditions remain the same.

—”j Q e Plerson, CPPB
___ Stev e racts Manager

Cathy A. Muse, CPPO
Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION

Department of Finance - Accounts Payable Contractor: dave_gillman@hermanmiller.com
Facilities Management Dept. - Bill Robinson/e Contract Specialist — G. Bright

Facilities Management Dept. — Rhinda Edwards/e Asst. Contract Specialist - Team 2

Facilities Management Dept. - Christine Covey/e
U. 8. Communities — Tyler McCall — tmecall@uscommunities.org

Department of Procurement & Material Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement
Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax; (703) 324-3228




County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 13 DEC 07 2017

CONTRACT TITLE: Office Furniture and Related Services

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
Herman Miller Inc, 1000011666 4400003403
855 East Main Ave.

Zeeland, M| 49464

By mutual agreement, contract 4400003403 is amended as indicated below, effective immediately.

ADD
New Products Discounts
$0-$100,000 List $100,000 - $400,000 List
Dock Inside Basic Expanded Dock Inside Basic Expanded
Install Install Install Install
Prospect Portfolio 51% 49% 46% 44% 53% 51% 48% 46%
Intent Solution 53% 51% 48% 46% 55% 53% 50% 48%
All other di rms, and conditions remain the same.
B
4 . A Plerson, CcPP
— racts Manager
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO
Director/County Purchasing Agent
DISTRIBUTION
Department of Finance — Accounts Payable Contractor — dave _gillman@hermanmiller.com
Facilities Management Dept. - Bill Robinson/e Contract Specialist — G. Bright
Facilities Management Dept. — Cathy Spaine/e Asst. Contract Specialist - Team 2

Facilities Management Dept. - Rhinda Edwards/e
Facilities Management Dept. — Christine Covey/e

U. S. Communities = Corey Imhoff —tmccall@uscommunities.org

Department of Procurement & Material Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpmm
Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: {703) 324-3228




County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

SEP 2 9 2017
AMENDMENT NO. 12
CONTRACT TITLE: Office Furniture and Related Services
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
Herman Miller 1000011666 4400003403

855 East Main Ave.
Zealand, M) 49464

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400003403 is renewed for three (3) years at existing prices, discounts,
terms, and conditions, effective January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2020. There are no more
renewal aptions remaining for this contract.

ACCEPTANCE:
o ) @;mu Diretdoe. Lonbeack
gnature e
Lapep Belsonl 120 2017

g

Cathy A. Muse, CPPO~ ¥
Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION
Department of Finance — Accounts Payable Contract Specialist — G. Bright
Facilities Management Dept. - Bill Robinson/e Asst. Contract Specialist - Team 2

Facllities Management Dept. — Cathy Spaine/e
Facilities Management Dept. - Rhinda Edwards/e
Facilities Management Dept, — Christine Covey/e

U. §. Communities — Corey Imhoff - cimhoff@uscommunities.org
Contractor. dave gillman@hermanmilter.com

Department of Procurement & Materizl Manage- ment
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suit < 427
Fairfax, VA 22035—-0013
Website: www.fairfaxc gov/dl
Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324--3228



County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT NO. 11 MAY 2 3 2017
CONTRACT TITLE: Office Furniture and Related Services
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
Herman Miller Inc. 1000011666 4400003403

855 East Main Ave.
Zeeland, Ml 49464

By mutual agreement contract 4400003403 is amended as indicated below effective immediately.

1. ADD
New Products Discaunts
$0-$100,000 List $100,000 - $400,000 List
Dock Inside Basic Expanded Dock Inside Basic Expanded
Install Install Install Install
Verus Seating 51% 49% 48% 46% 53% 51% 50% 4B%
(Ergonomic chair)

All other discounts, terms, and conditions remain the same.

/g .t A4~ ——_  Steve Pierson, CPPB
—Cathy A. Muse, CPPO Contracts Manager
Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION

Department of Finance — Accounts Payable Contractor

Facilities Management Dept. — Bill Robinson/e Contract Specialist - G. Bright
Facilities Management Dept. - Cathy Spainefe Asst. Contract Specialist - Team 2

Facilities Management Dept. — Rhinda Edwards/e
Facilities Management Dept. - Christine Coveyle

U. 8. Communities — Corey Imhoff — cimhoff@uscommunities.org

Department of Procurement & Material Management
12000 Govermment Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpmm
Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 1-800- 828-1140, Fax: (703) 324-3228




County of Fairfax, Virginia
AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 10

JAN 3 1 2017
CONTRACT TITLE: Office Furniture and Related Services
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
Herman Miller Inc. 1000011666 4400003403

855 East Main Ave.
Zeeland, M1 49464

By mutual agreement contract 4400003403 is amended as indicated below effective February 6, 2016.

1. PRICE ADJUSTMENT/INCREASE
The purpose of this amendment is to notify all users that Herman Miller Inc. is implementing a

price list adjustment effective February 6, 2016. There is an overall average increase on the price
list of 1.96%.

2. ADD
New Products Discounts
$0-3$100,000 List $100,000 - $400,000 List
Dock Inside Basic Expanded Dock Inside Basic Expanded
Install Install Install Install
Keyn Seating 49% 4A7% 46% 44% 51% 49% 48% 46%
(Ergonomic side chair)
Naughtone 46% 44% 43% MN% 46% 44% 43% 41%

{Lounge Seating)

All other discounts, terms, and conditions remain the same.

Cathy A. Mufe, CPPO
Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION

Department of Finance — Accounts Payable Contractor

Facilities Management Dept. - Bill Robinson/e Contract Specialist — G. Bright
Facilities Management Dept. - Cathy Spaine/e Asst Contract Specialist - Team 2

Facilities Management Dept. — Rhinda Edwards/e
Facilities Management Dept. — Christine Coveyle

U. 8. Communities — Corey imhoff — cimhoff@uscommunities org

Departmeant of Purchasing & Supply Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427
Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpsm
Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 1-800- 828-1140, Fax: (703) 324-3228



